

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE ex rel. GATEHOUSE MEDIA OHIO	:	Case No. 2023- 1327
HOLDINGS II, INC. D/B/A THE	:	
COLUMBUS DISPATCH,	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
Relator,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS POLICE	:	
DEPARTMENT	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COLUMBUS DIVISION OF POLICE**

---

John C. Greiner (0005551)  
\*Counsel of Record  
Darren W. Ford (0096449)  
FARUKI PLL  
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: (513) 632-0315  
Fax: (513) 632-0319  
Email: [jgreiner@ficlaw.com](mailto:jgreiner@ficlaw.com)  
[dford@ficlaw.com](mailto:dford@ficlaw.com)

*Counsel for Relator Gatehouse Media Ohio  
Holdings d/b/a The Columbus Dispatch*

**ZACHARY M. KLEIN (0078222)  
COLUMBUS CITY ATTORNEY**

AARON EPSTEIN \* (0063286)  
\**Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA P. MONROE (0095538)  
Assistant City Attorneys  
77 N. Front St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: 614-645-0480  
Fax: 614-645-6949  
Email: [adeptstein@columbus.gov](mailto:adeptstein@columbus.gov)  
[jpmonroe@columbus.gov](mailto:jpmonroe@columbus.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent,  
The City of Columbus, Division of Police*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT** ..... **1**

**I. Introduction**..... **1**

**II. The facts in the record**..... **2**

        A. The assault on two Columbus Police Officers ..... 2

        B. The Dispatch’s Public Records Request ..... 4

        C. Procedural history ..... 5

**III. Law and argument**..... **5**

        A. Standard of review ..... 5

        B. The Court should deny relief as to Counts I and III of the Complaint ..... 6

        C. The Dispatch is not entitled under Count II for a writ of mandamus  
            compelling the release of the John Doe officers’ real names ..... 7

        D. The constitutional challenge to R.C. 2930.07 must fail..... 14

**IV. Conclusion** ..... **17**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... **iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*4522 Kenny Rd. v. Columbus, Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*, 152 Ohio App.3d 526, 2003-Ohio-1891, 789 N.E.2d 246 ..... 12

*City of Centerville v. Knab*, 162 Ohio St.3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219, 166 N.E.3d 1167  
..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

*City of Cleveland v. Alrefaei*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 107985, 2020-Ohio-5009, 161 N.E.3d 53  
..... 8

*Hack v. Gillespie*, 74 Ohio St.3d 362, 658 N.E.2d 1046 (1996) ..... 12

*Ludlow v. Ohio Dept. of Health, Slip Op. No. 2022-1391, 2024-Ohio-1399* ..... 16

*Scheurer Trustees of Open Bible Church*, 1963, 175 Ohio St.3d 163, 192 N.E.2d 38 ..... 11

*Smyczek v. Hovan*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80180, 2022-Ohio-2261 ..... 11

*State ex rel. ACLU of Ohio v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Commrs.*, 128 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-625, 943 N.E.2d 553 ..... 6

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hamilton Cty.*, 75 Ohio St.3d 374, 376, 662 N.E.2d 334 (1996)..... 6

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Jones-Kelley*, 118 Ohio St.3d 81, 2008-Ohio-1770, 886 N.E.2d 206 ..... 6

*State ex rel. Cleveland Right to Life v. State Controlling Bd.*, 138 Ohio St.3d 57, 2013-Ohio-5632, 3 N.E.3d 185 ..... 5

*State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide PAC v. DeWine*, 147 Ohio St.3d 373, 2016-Ohio-3144, 66 N.E.3d 689 ..... 7

*State ex rel. Gold v. Wash. Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 172 Ohio St.3d 288, 2023-Ohio-1051, 223 N.E.3d 431 ..... 13

*State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Mahoning Cty. Prosecutor’s Office*, 133 Ohio St.3d 139, 2012-Ohio-4246, 976 N.E.2d 877 ..... 7

*State ex rel. Miller v. Ohio State Highway Patrol*, 136 Ohio St.3d 350, 2013-Ohio-3720, 995 N.E.2d 1175 ..... 6

*State ex rel. Mun. Constr. Equip. Operators’ Labor Council v. Cleveland*, 114 Ohio St.3d 183, 2007-Ohio-3831, 870 N.E.2d 1174..... 1

*State ex rel. Myers v. Myers*, 169 Ohio St.3d 536, 2022-Ohio-1915, 207 N.E.3d 579 ..... 16

*State ex rel. Physicians Comm. For Responsible Medicine v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.*, 108 Ohio St.3d 288, 2006-Ohio-903, 843 N.E.2d 174 ..... 5

*State ex rel. Stuart v. Greene*, 161 Ohio St.3d 11, 2020-Ohio-3685, 160 N.E.3d 709 ..... 1

<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Ohio State Univ., 71 Ohio St.3d 245, 248, 643 N.E.2d 126 (1994) .....</i>	16
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Univ. of Toledo Foundation, 65 Ohio St.3d 258, 266, 602 N.E.2d 1159 (1992).....</i>	16
<i>State ex rel. Walborn v. Erie Cty. Care Facility, 6th Dist. Erie No. E-94-19, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 4883 .....</i>	6
<i>State v. Wilk, 9th Dist. Medina No. 22CA0008-M, 2023-Ohio-112 .....</i>	10
<i>Turner v. Hooks, 152 Ohio St.3d 559, 2018-Ohio-556, 99 N.E.3d 354.....</i>	12
<i>Wells v. Lewis, 12 Ohio Dec. 170, 181 (Sup. Ct. 1901).....</i>	15
<i>Welsh-Huggins v. Jefferson Cty. Prosecutor’s Office, 163 Ohio St.3d 337, 2020-Ohio-5371, 170 N.E.3d 768 .....</i>	6

**Statutes**

R.C. 149.43 .....	1
R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(jj) .....	1
R.C. 2930.07(C).....	1
R.C. 149.43(A)(17)(f).....	4
R.C. 2930.01(H).....	8
R.C. 2930.07(D)(1)(a)(i).....	8
R.C. 2930.07(A)(1)(a).....	9
R.C. 2930.04(E)(2) .....	9
R.C. 2903.11(A)(2).....	9
R.C. 2903.21(A).....	9
R.C. 2917.32(A)(3).....	10
R.C. 2929.28(A)(1).....	10
R.C. 2744.01(F) .....	11
R.C. 2930.07 .....	14
R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(h) .....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Const. Art. I, Section 10a(D) .....	8
Ohio Const. Art. I, Sec. 10a(A)(5).....	13
Ohio Const. Art. I, Sec. 10a(E).....	13
